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                                 Conditions / Summary of Results / Polar Plot / Zonal Lumens

                                 Coefficients of Utilization / Cone of Light

                                 ISOFootcandle Plot

Laboratory results may not be representative of field performance

Ballast factors have not been applied

Absorption correction was employed for Sphere measurement

Testing was performed in a 2-meter integrating sphere using the 4π geometry method.
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48.00 in.
9.250 in.
2.00 in.

lm/w

K

24.8 °C  

VAC

A

W

0.998

60 Hz
%

Distribution

Surface – Ceiling

A.L.P. SEP240 DLC reference housing.

Luminaire

Mounting:

Ballast/Driver: One Universal Lighting Technologies Everline D10CC55UNVTZ-C driver (1050 mA)

Summary of Results

    Luminaire Characteristics
Luminous Length:
Luminous Width:
Luminous Height:

49.09

Power Factor:

Frequency:

  

Luminous Flux:

Efficacy:

CCT:

 Total Luminaire Output:

Test Temperature:

 Maximum Candela:

 Luminaire Efficacy: 

224 white LEDs

Luminaire Description: White formed steel housing, clear patterned plastic lens enclosure. Tested in 

Lamp:
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Power:

Current THD:

84.5

6314

128.6

4969

Voltage:

Current:

120.1

CRI (Ra):

0.4094

 

6063 Lumens

123.4 lm/w 

2878 Candela  

4.86

Electrical Data at 120 VAC

Integrating Sphere

Lumens



450.9 nm

573.3 nm

1.972

Ra (CRI) R1 R2 R3 R4 R5 R6 R7 R8 R9 R10 R11 R12 R13 R14

84.5 83.0 90.2 94.4 83.8 83.5 85.4 87.5 68.7 13.1 76.3 83.2 62.4 85.1 97.3

Chromaticity (y):

Chromaticity (x):

Chromaticity (u'):

Color Rendering Index Detail

TM-30 Rg:

Duv:

Chromaticity (v'):

TM-30 Rf:

Peak Wavelength:

Dominant Wavelength:

84.5

13.1

S/P Ratio:

Color Quality - Integrating Sphere

49.09 W

Integrating Sphere Test Conditions
Power Power Factor FrequencyTemperature Current THD

lm/w

K

0.4094 A

6314

128.6

4969

Voltage Current

24.8 °C 120.1 VAC 60 Hz 4.86 %

0.3458

0.3519
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Summary of Results
Total Output:

Efficacy:

CCT:

CRI (Ra):

CRI (R9): 83.0

96.2

0.998

0.4849

-0.0002

Lumens

0.2118
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Flux vs Wavelength 
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Lumens

Candela

0.0%272.9 4.5% 25.1115-120

447.3

335.0

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.1%

0.1%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

% of Luminaire

30-35

35-40

40-45

45-50

50-55
55-60

90-95

95-100

100-105

105-110

110-115

155-160

150-155

175-180

0.4%

0.5%

0.6% 6.5

4.4

2.8

1.6

0.8

0.2

170-175

165-170

160-165

0.1%

0.2%

145-1509.7%

8.8%

7.4%

5.5%

3.4%

70-75

75-80

80-85

0.3%

0.3%

58.6

0.2%117.7

11.6

14.4

19.9

2.3%

1.9%

533.5

8.9

28781.29

Total Lumen Output:Spacing Criteria

0-5 209.8 3.5% 0.4%

ZoneZone % of Luminaire

22.6120-12560-6568.6

1.29

Zonal Lumen Summary

Distribution Test Conditions

Temperature Voltage Current Power Power Factor

49.14 W

Distribution - Goniophotometer

Frequency Current THD

0.4103 A 0.99825.2 °C 120.0 VAC 60 Hz 4.79 %

6063

Summary of Results

0-180:

90-270: Maximum Candela:

lm/w123.4Luminaire Efficacy:

135-14015-20

10-15
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1.0%85-90590.0

609.5

589.6

537.6

453.2

358.4

29.9

27.0

26.6

26.6

25-30

Zone

Polar Plot

Lumens % of Luminaire Lumens % of LuminaireLumens

20-25 140-145

9.7%

10.1% 35.5

7.5%

5.9%

8.9%

130-135

1.5%93.1

17.2

204.55-10

136.9

125-1302.7%65-70 165.7

1.1%

0-60

0-90

3378

5000

55.7%

82.5%

0-40

90-180

5782

282

95.4%

4.6%

Zone Lumens

0 Deg. Plane 90 Deg. Plane 180 Deg. Plane 270 Deg. Plane 
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0 22.5 45 67.5 90 112.5 135 157.5 180 202.5 225 247.5 270 292.5 315 337.5

0 2875 2875 2875 2875 2875 2875 2875 2875 2875 2875 2875 2875 2875 2875 2875 2875

5 2869 2867 2869 2871 2857 2871 2869 2867 2869 2867 2869 2871 2857 2871 2869 2867

10 2842 2839 2848 2866 2855 2866 2848 2839 2842 2839 2848 2866 2855 2866 2848 2839

15 2793 2795 2813 2773 2741 2773 2813 2795 2793 2795 2813 2773 2741 2773 2813 2795

20 2727 2737 2675 2531 2485 2531 2675 2737 2727 2737 2675 2531 2485 2531 2675 2737

25 2638 2636 2439 2286 2228 2286 2439 2636 2638 2636 2439 2286 2228 2286 2439 2636

30 2515 2457 2199 1979 1899 1979 2199 2457 2515 2457 2199 1979 1899 1979 2199 2457

35 2363 2211 1886 1647 1564 1647 1886 2211 2363 2211 1886 1647 1564 1647 1886 2211

40 2171 1932 1549 1284 1224 1284 1549 1932 2171 1932 1549 1284 1224 1284 1549 1932

45 1911 1558 1191 985 923 985 1191 1558 1911 1558 1191 985 923 985 1191 1558

50 1487 1155 880 741 689 741 880 1155 1487 1155 880 741 689 741 880 1155

55 1003 823 656 553 506 553 656 823 1003 823 656 553 506 553 656 823

60 634 570 493 421 396 421 493 570 634 570 493 421 396 421 493 570

65 399 400 381 353 317 353 381 400 399 400 381 353 317 353 381 400

70 248 288 315 295 268 295 315 288 248 288 315 295 268 295 315 288

75 176 217 267 262 253 262 267 217 176 217 267 262 253 262 267 217

80 125 163 215 237 234 237 215 163 125 163 215 237 234 237 215 163

85 71 101 151 186 182 186 151 101 71 101 151 186 182 186 151 101

90 1 44 98 113 109 113 98 44 1 44 98 113 109 113 98 44

95 0 36 81 80 75 80 81 36 0 36 81 80 75 80 81 36

100 2 39 67 68 64 68 67 39 2 39 67 68 64 68 67 39

105 3 37 58 70 71 70 58 37 3 37 58 70 71 70 58 37

110 4 34 59 73 77 73 59 34 4 34 59 73 77 73 59 34

115 5 36 60 74 78 74 60 36 5 36 60 74 78 74 60 36

120 5 34 58 70 73 70 58 34 5 34 58 70 73 70 58 34

125 6 32 55 65 69 65 55 32 6 32 55 65 69 65 55 32

130 6 29 52 61 64 61 52 29 6 29 52 61 64 61 52 29

135 7 26 47 57 60 57 47 26 7 26 47 57 60 57 47 26

140 8 23 41 52 54 52 41 23 8 23 41 52 54 52 41 23

145 9 20 35 46 48 46 35 20 9 20 35 46 48 46 35 20

150 9 18 30 39 42 39 30 18 9 18 30 39 42 39 30 18

155 9 16 24 32 35 32 24 16 9 16 24 32 35 32 24 16

160 9 13 19 24 27 24 19 13 9 13 19 24 27 24 19 13

165 9 12 15 17 20 17 15 12 9 12 15 17 20 17 15 12

170 9 10 12 12 13 12 12 10 9 10 12 12 13 12 12 10

175 10 10 10 9 10 9 10 10 10 10 10 9 10 9 10 10

180 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9

Candela Tabulation

Horizontal Angle (Degrees)
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Average Luminance (cd/m
2
)

Horizontal Angle (Degrees)
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7151 7151 7151 7151 6952 6952 6952 6952 6581 6581 6581 6241 6241 6241 5929 5929 5929 5782

6594 6333 6099 5888 6404 6170 5958 5766 5863 5691 5534 5582 5444 5316 5323 5213 5111 4970

6080 5636 5269 4960 5901 5500 5165 4880 5245 4966 4726 5010 4780 4579 4792 4605 4439 4301

5614 5045 4606 4256 5447 4932 4527 4200 4717 4375 4093 4518 4231 3989 4334 4094 3889 3755

5195 4545 4069 3706 5042 4449 4007 3666 4267 3888 3588 4099 3774 3512 3942 3666 3438 3308

4821 4119 3628 3266 4681 4037 3579 3236 3882 3483 3177 3738 3392 3120 3604 3304 3064 2939

4485 3752 3260 2907 4358 3682 3220 2884 3550 3142 2839 3426 3068 2794 3310 2996 2750 2630

4185 3436 2951 2610 4069 3376 2917 2592 3261 2853 2556 3153 2791 2520 3053 2731 2485 2370

3915 3161 2687 2361 3810 3109 2659 2346 3009 2605 2317 2915 2553 2288 2827 2502 2259 2149

3673 2921 2461 2150 3577 2875 2437 2137 2788 2391 2113 2706 2347 2089 2629 2304 2065 1960

3455 2711 2265 1968 3368 2670 2245 1958 2594 2206 1938 2521 2167 1918 2453 2130 1898 1797

136.8

135.2

11.5

13.8

16.2

4.61

6.92

9.23

2875

Degrees

Degrees

Degrees

Degrees

Lumens

Candela

Candela

Cone of Light Tabulation                         

18.5

Mounting 

Height (Feet)

Footcandles at 

Nadir
Diameter (Feet)

12.0

14.0

16.0

180

79.9

44.9

28.7

20.0

14.7

11.2

4.00

6.00

8.00

6

7

8

9

10

Utilization of Lumens - Zonal Cavity Method

Effective Floor Cavity Reflectance 20%

10.0

2872

3723.3

101.0

73.2

Direct

Field Angle (90-270):

Field Angle (0-180):

Beam Angle (90-270):

Beam Angle (0-180):

Beam Flux:

Central Cone Intensity:

Center Beam Intenisty:

CIE Type:

Beam and Field Information

Ceiling Cavity 

Reflectance
80

** Values are expressed as Lumens delivered to the task surface **

50 30 10 30 0

70

4

5

50 30 10 50
Wall 

Reflectance
70

Room Cavity 

Ratio (RCR)

0

1

2

3

70

50 30 10 0

50 30 10 10 50 30 10
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ISOFootcandle Plot

Mounting Height - 8 Feet

-4
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-2

-1

0
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2
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4

-4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4

Grid Lines in Units of Mounting Height 

5 fc 2 fc 1 fc 0.5 fc 0.2 fc 0.1 fc


